700m d/s Upper Scotch Road (Cross-section 890)

145

146

147

148

0 10 20 30

Flow, m3/s

W
at

er
 L

ev
el

 (
m

)

Hec Ras

Mike11-155m u/s

Mike11-220m d/s

Figure 7 Comparison of Stage-Discharge Relationships

Tay Mapping.doc 12/6/2010  4:31:54 PM Page 22 of 37

Stage-Discharge Relationship at OMYA Intake

134

135

136

137

138

0 20 40 60 80 100

Flow (cms)

W
at

er
 L

ev
el

 (
m

)

hec-ras (180 m u/s)

hec-ras (185 m d/s)

Mike11 (135 m d/s)

Mike11 (10 m u/s)

 OMYA Measurement

OMYA Rating Curve

Tay Mapping.doc 12/6/2010  4:31:54 PM Page 23 of 37

Figure 8 Stage-discharge Relationship at OMYA Intake

130

135

140

145

150

155

160

0 3000 6000 9000 12000 15000

distance from cross-section 500 (m)

w
at

er
 le

ve
l (

m
)

Base condition 10% 20% 30% -20% -10% River Bed

C
on

flu
en

ce

B
ifu

rc
at

io
ne

G
le

n
T

ay
 B

rid
ge

B
ow

es
 R

oa
d

B
rid

ge

N
oo

na
n

S
id

e
R

oa
d

B
rid

ge

M
ei

nz
ie

s
M

on
ro

 B
rid

ge

C
on

ce
ss

io
n

2
R

oa
d

B
rid

ge

U
nn

am
ed

 W
oo

de
n

B
rid

ge

C
hr

is
tie

 L
ak

e
R

oa
da

d

Jo
rd

an
 C

ot
ta

ge
 R

oa
d

B
rid

ge

-0.4

-0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0 3000 6000 9000 12000 15000

distance from cross-section 500 (m)

w
at

er
 le

ve
l d

iff
er

en
ce

 (
m

)

10% 20% 30% -10% -20%

Figure 9 Sensitivity Analysis of Computed Water Level

Tay Mapping.doc 12/6/2010  4:31:54 PM Page 24 of 37

Tay Mapping.doc 12/6/2010  4:31:54 PM Page 25 of 37

Table 1 Flood Flows at Various Locations

Return
Period T T0 T1 T2  T2L T2R T2LC TE1 TE2 T3_ TE3 T3 T4 T5 C6 T6 T7 T8 T9 CL LC PL GC OL JC

(year) Flow, m3/s
1.003 9.5 11.8 10.7 11.0 7.5 3.5 7.6 4.4 0.7 7.5 4.8 6.2 6.5 6.5 1.8 8.5 11.9 21.3 21.0 0.9 1.2  2.1 2.6 2.6

1.05 13.7 16.1 14.8 15.2 10.4 4.8 10.5 5.3 1.0 8.2 5.9 12.2 12.5 12.6 2.7 15.0 19.9 29.1 28.9 1.1 1.5 2.1 3.1 3.3 3.3

1.25 18.0 20.3 19.1 19.5 13.5 6.1 13.6 6.3 1.3 10.9 7.2 18.3 18.6 18.7 3.5 21.6 27.9 36.9 36.9 1.4 1.9 2.7 4.1 4.2 4.2

2 23.5 25.9 24.9 25.5 17.7 7.9 17.9 7.8 1.7 17.4 9.2 26.4 26.8 26.9 4.6 30.5 38.7 47.8 47.9 1.7 2.5 3.5 5.3 5.4 5.4

5 30.5 32.9 32.7 33.5 23.2 10.3 23.5 10.2 2.2 27.3 12.1 37.5 38.0 38.1 5.9 42.8 53.4 63.1 63.4 2.3 3.2 4.5 6.8 7.3 7.3

10 34.9 37.2 37.7 38.7 26.8 11.9 27.1 11.9 2.6 32.9 14.1 45.1 45.7 45.8 6.8 51.3 63.3 73.7 74.2 2.6 3.7 5.1 7.7 8.5 8.6

20 38.9 41.3 42.5 43.6 30.2 13.5 30.5 13.6 2.9 37.3 16.2 52.5 53.2 53.3 7.6 59.5 72.9 84.2 85.0 2.9 4.1 5.6 8.5 9.7 9.9

50 44.1 46.4 48.7 50.0 34.6 15.4 34.9 15.9 3.2 41.6 18.9 62.2 63.0 63.2 8.7 70.6 85.5 98.5 99.4 3.3 4.7 6.3 9.5 11.4 11.7

100 47.8 50.1 53.3 54.7 37.8 16.9 38.2 17.8 3.5 44.1 21.1 69.6 70.6 70.8 9.4 79.0 95.1 110.0 111.0 3.6 5.2 6.8 10.2 12.7 13.1

200 51.5 53.7 58.0 59.5 41.1 18.4 41.5 19.7 3.8 46.0 23.3 77.1 78.2 78.5 10.1 87.7 105.0 121.0 122.0 4.0 5.6 7.3 10.9 14.0 14.5

500 56.4 58.5 64.1 65.8 45.4 20.4 45.9 22.4 4.2 47.9 26.4 87.2 88.6 88.8 11.1 99.4 118.0 137.0 138.0 4.4 6.2 8.0 11.7 15.7 16.5
Flood frequency
 distribution 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN WBY 3LN GEV GEV GEV GEV GEV GEV GEV GEV 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN 3LN

Note:
Flood frequency distributions used: GEV (Gumbel Extreme Value), 3LN (Three Log Normal), LP III (Log Pearsen III), and Wakeby (WBY)

B
o

lli
n

g
b

ro
ke

 D
am

 (
d

/s
)

C
h

ri
st

ie
 In

le
t

C
h

ri
st

ie
 O

u
tl

et

A
t

b
if

u
rc

at
io

n

T
ay

2E
as

t
b

ef
o

re

so
u

rc
e

p
o

in
t

T
ay

 C
1

o
u

tl
et

L
ef

t
b

if
u

rc
at

ed
 f

lo
w

n

ea